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I ;: BEFORE THE ARIZONA ‘CORP(rI&$?”ION >, “. a u r i  COMMISSwN 

2231 ;;,;; - 4  p 5: 3 
COMMISSIONERS 

JEFF HATCH-MILLER, Chairman 
”3 - ” 

MARK SPITZER 
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL 
MIKE GLEASON 
KRISTIN K. MAYES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF GREEN ACRES WATER, L.L.C. FOR 
APPROVAL OF A CERTIFICATE OF 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF GREEN ACRES SEWER, L.L.C. FOR 
APPROVAL OF A CERTIFICATE OF 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 

Arizona Corporation Commission 
3CKETED 
JAN 0 4  2007 

DOCKET NO. W-20430A-05-0839 

DOCKET NO. SW-20431A-05-0840 

EXCEPTIONS TO OPINION 

Green Acres Water, L.L.C. and Green Acres Sewer, L.L.C. (collectively “Applicants”) 

hereby submit their Exceptions to the Opinion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge filed 

on December 26,2006. 

Conclusion 7 of the Opinion would require the Applicants to each post a performance 

bond in the amount of $500,000 prior to serving their first water or wastewater customer. 

Findings of Fact 48 states “Additionally, we believe since there is no evidence on record which 

reveals that either of the Applicants has any prior experience in successfully operating a public 

utility, a performance bond for each utility in the amount of $500,000 should ensure that the 

Applicants will be able to continue operations for a reasonable period without a related entity’s 

financial support, if necessary.” 

The Applicants have agreed to post a performance bond. However, we believe that based 

upon Mr. Steve Robson’s (the principal owner of the Applicants) history of involvement with 

successful public utilities, the bond amount is excessive. Mr. Robson has an interest in Lago Del 
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Oro Water Company, Pima Utility Company, Quail Creek Water Company Ridgeview Utility 

Company, and Saddlebrook Utility Company. 

Further, in the projected statements of income for the Applicants, filed with the 

Commission on February 7, 2006 as exhibits to the Applicants' Insufficiency Letter Responses 

and attached here as Exhibit A, the operating expenses for Green Acres Sewer, LLC are 

projected to be $3 19,357 during the first year of operation and the operating expenses for Green 

Acres Water, LLC are projected to be $397,102 during the first year of operation. With 

projected revenues, the Applicants will only be operating at a loss during the first year. Even if 

revenues for the Applicants are less than anticipated, fewer customers will also lower the 

operating expenses. Therefore, the Applicants believe that a bond of $300,000 for Green Acres 

Water, LLC and a bond of $400,000 for Green Acres Sewer, LLC will provide sufficient 

financial assurance of continued operations and respectfully request that the Order be revised 

accordingly. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 4th day of January, 2007. 

Original and thirteen (1 3) copies 
of the foregoing were filed this 
4'h day of January, 2007 with: 
Docket Control 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

TIFFANY & BOSCO, P.A. 

By: %mG&-b 
Beth A. Heath 
Tiffany & Bosco, P.A. 
Third Floor Camelback Esplanade I1 
2525 East Camelback Road 
Phoenix, Arizona 8501 6-4237 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

:opies were mailed this 
lth day of January, 2007: 

dr. Christopher C. Kempley 
:hief, Legal Division 
hizona Corporation Commission 
200 West Washington Street 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

vlr. Ernest G. Johnson 
lirector, Utilities Division 
Irizona Corporation Commission 
200 West Washington Street 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

vls. Lyn Farmer 
Zhief, Hearing Division 
Irizona Corporation Commission 
200 West Washington Street 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

rown Manager 
rown of Buckeye 
100 E. Apache 
3uckeye, Arizona 85326 

vlr. Michael Hallam 
,ewis and Roca 
10 North Central Avenue 
'hoenix, Arizona 85004 
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